acquisitions since January 1, 2014:

Property Name Date of Acquisition Purchase Price
112 West 34th Street July 15, 2014 $ 423.6 million
1400 Broadway July 15, 2014 $ 310.0 million

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet assumes that the 2014 acquisitions occurred on
March 31, 2014, and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income assume that the 2014
acquisitions occurred on January 1, 2013.

In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of these acquisitions have been made. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income are not necessarily indicative of what actual results
of operations would have been had the Company made these acquisitions on the first day of the period presented, nor
does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.

15

Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

23

Empire State Realty Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

(amounts in thousands)

Historical
Empire State
Realty Trust,

Inc. (A)
112 West 34th

Street (B)
1400 Broadway

(B)

Pro Forma
Empire State
Realty Trust,

Inc.
ASSETS

Commercial real estate properties, net $ 1,352,434 $ 261,626 $ 178,340 $ 1,792,400
Cash and cash equivalents 44,703 3,004 130 47,837
Restricted cash 54,832 1,197 3,441 59,470
Tenant and other receivables, net 29,644 730 720 31,094
Deferred rent receivables, net 74,971 �  �  74,971
Prepaid expenses and other assets 23,535 1,389 2,453 27,377
Deferred costs, net 79,032 874 813 80,719
Acquired below-market ground lease, net 61,886 142,568 119,331 323,785
Acquired lease intangibles, net 237,900 52,689 35,916 326,505
Goodwill 491,479 �  �  491,479

Total assets $ 2,450,416 $ 464,077 $ 341,144 $ 3,255,637

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable $ 878,545 $ 96,538 $ 86,863 $ 1,061,946
Term loan and credit facility 325,000 107,886 82,114 515,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 71,712 6,031 2,949 80,692
Acquired below-market leases, net 125,106 24,472 16,681 166,259
Deferred revenue and other liabilities 22,574 492 313 23,379
Tenants� security deposits 32,939 1,197 3,482 37,618

Total liabilities 1,455,876 236,616 192,402 1,884,894
Equity:
Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. stockholders�
equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Class A common stock 945 12 13 970
Class B common stock 11 �  �  11
Additional paid-in capital 316,683 19,959 21,214 357,856
Retained earnings 63,885 �  �  63,885

381,524 19,971 21,227 422,722

Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

24

Total Empire State Realty Trust, Inc.�s
stockholders� equity
Non-controlling interests in operating
partnership 613,016 207,490 127,515 948,021

Total equity 994,540 227,461 148,742 1,370,743

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,450,416 $ 464,077 $ 341,144 $ 3,255,637

(A) Represents the unaudited historical condensed balance sheet of Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. (�ESRT�) as of
March 31, 2014.

(B) Reflects the acquisition of the ground and operating leases at 112 West 34th Street from 112 West 34th Street
Associates L.L.C. and 112 West 34th Street Company L.L.C. and the ground lease at 1400 Broadway from 1400
Broadway Associates L.L.C. for $733.6 million consisting of $167.7 million by assumption of existing mortgage
debt on the properties, $186.6 million in cash, and $379.3 million in shares common stock of ESRT and operating
partnership units of Empire State Realty OP, L.P. (�ESRO�). The cash amount was funded from proceeds from

[…]

assets and liabilities acquired. The amounts allocated to net real estate, which includes buildings and building
improvements, are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. The amounts allocated to tenant improvements
are amortized over the lives of the remaining respective lease terms. The amounts allocated to in-place lease
assets, above- and below-market leases and to intangible lease assets are amortized over the lives of the
respective remaining lease terms. As a result of the acquisition method of accounting, the carrying value of the
mortgage debt assumed for 112 West 34th Street and 1400 Broadway was adjusted to its fair value resulting in a
$15.7 million premium. The premium is amortized to interest expense over the remaining lives of the underlying
debt instruments.

17

Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

26

Empire State Realty Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Empire State
Realty Trust,

Inc. (AA)

Adjustments
for 112 West
34th Street

(BB)

Adjustments
for 1400

Broadway (BB)

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(CC)

Pro Forma
Empire State
Realty Trust,

Inc.
Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 90,204 $ 5,615 $ 7,924 $ 1,950 (EE) $ 105,693
Tenant expense reimbursement 15,153 970 1,157 �  17,280
Observatory revenue 17,301 �  �  �  17,301
Construction revenue 14,963 �  �  �  14,963
Third-party management and other
fees 611 �  �  (158) (FF) 453
Other revenue and fees 2,074 7 38 �  2,119

Total revenues 140,306 6,592 9,119 1,792 157,809

Operating expenses:
Property operating expenses 36,311 1,968 2,836 (158) (FF) 42,132

1,175 (GG)
Marketing, general, and
administrative expenses 8,675 �  �  �  8,675
Observatory expenses 6,981 �  �  �  6,981
Construction expenses 14,283 �  �  �  14,283
Real estate taxes 18,373 1,279 1,263 �  20,915
Depreciation and amortization 30,115 996 1,661 4,966 (HH) 37,738

Total operating expenses 114,738 4,243 5,760 5,983 130,724

Total operating income 25,568 2,349 3,359 (4,191) 27,085
Interest expense (14,337) (1,396) (1,253) (641) (II) (16,476)

1,151 (JJ)

Net income 11,231 953 2,106 (3,681) 10,609
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests (6,862) �  �  467 (KK) (6,395)

Net income attributable to Empire
State Realty Trust, Inc. $ 4,369 $ 953 $ 2,106 $ (3,214) $ 4,214

Total weighted average shares:

Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

27

Basic 95,575 98,242

Diluted 95,617 98,284

Net income per share attributable
to Empire State Realty Trust, Inc.:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.05 $ 0.04

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.05 $ 0.04

Dividends per share $ 0.085 $ 0.085

18

Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

28

Empire State Realty Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Empire State
Realty Trust,

Inc.
The

Predecessor
Period
from

October 7,
2013 through
December 31,

2013 (AA)

Period from
January 1,

2013 through
October 6,
2013 (DD)

112 West
34th Street

(BB)

1400
Broadway

(BB)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(CC)

Pro Forma
Empire State
Realty Trust,

Inc.
Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 79,987 $ 148,690 $ 22,750 $ 27,503 $ 11,115 (EE) $ 290,045
Tenant expense
reimbursement 15,836 21,272 3,866 4,205 �  45,179
Observatory revenue 23,735 �  �  �  �  23,735
Construction revenue 5,265 18,636 �  �  �  23,901
Third-party management
and other fees 550 5,067 �  �  (499) (FF) 5,118
Other revenue and fees 2,210 12,407 7,100 6,271 (12,557) (FF) 14,594

(837) (FF)

Total revenues 127,583 206,072 33,716 37,979 (2,778) 402,572

Operating expenses:
Property operating
expenses 34,453 41,297 9,041 10,336 (1,336) (FF) 98,489

4,698 (GG)
Marketing, general, and
administrative expenses 15,254 23,600 �  �  �  38,854
Observatory expenses 5,687 �  �  �  �  5,687
Construction expenses 5,468 19,821 �  �  �  25,289
Real estate taxes 17,191 24,331 4,980 4,923 �  51,425
Formation transaction
expenses �  4,507 �  �  �  4,507
Depreciation and
amortization 27,375 38,963 5,463 6,293 18,634 (HH) 96,728

Total operating expenses 105,428 152,519 19,484 21,552 21,996 320,979

Total operating income 22,155 53,553 14,232 16,427 (24,774) 81,593
Other income (expense):

Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

29

Equity in net income of
non-controlled entities �  14,875 �  �  �  14,875
Interest expense (13,147) (50,660) (5,621) (4,726) (2,565) (II) (72,192)

4,527 (JJ)
Settlement expense �  (55,000) �  �  �  (55,000)
Acquisition expenses (138,140) �  (1,596) (1,307) 2,903 (FF) (138,140)
Gain on consolidation of
non-controlling interests 322,563 �  �  �  �  322,563

Net income (loss) 193,431 (37,232) 7,015 10,394 (19,909) 153,699
Net income (loss)
attributable to the
Predecessor �  37,232 (5,381) (7,973) 13,046 36,924
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests (118,186) �  �  �  (2,669) (KK) (120,885)

Net income attributable to
Empire State Realty Trust,
Inc. $ 75,245 $ �  $ 1,634 $ 2,421 $ (9,532) $ 69,768

Total weighted average
shares:
Basic 95,574 98,237

Diluted 95,611 98,273

Net income per share
attributable to Empire State
Realty Trust, Inc.:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.79 $ 0.71

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.79 $ 0.71

Dividends per share $ 0.0795 $ 0.0795

19

Edgar Filing: Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

30

(AA) Represents ESRT�s unaudited historical condensed consolidated statements of income for the three months ended
March 31, 2014 and the period from October 7, 2013 through December 31, 2013.

(BB) Reflects the acquisition of the ground and operating leases at 112 West 34th Street from 112 West 34th Street